
2
4
5
7
7

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. AE

12/6/2022

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Change Order No. 1, Project DC-0307-R, drainage improvements to super span, in the vicinity of 
I-44 and Classen Boulevard, increase of $58,400. Ward 2

Location:
Vicinity of I-44 and Classen Boulevard

Background:
This 2017 General Obligation Bond project provides for drainage improvements and repairs to 
the super span at I-44 and Classen Boulevard.

Change Order No. 1 provides for additional quantities to the contract for repairing additional 
damages uncovered during construction to vertical columns and deteriorated tie rods. 

Construction began in early 2022 and is scheduled to be completed in early 2023.

Engineer:
MacArthur Associated Consultants, LLC

Contractor:
Brewer Construction Oklahoma, LLC

Cost:
Original Contract Amount $1,656,001
Amendment No. 1    $138,834 (8.38% increase)
Amendment No. 2    $269,955 (16.30% increase)
Amendment No. 3      $56,550 (3.41% increase)
Change Order No. 1      $58,400 (3.53% increase)
Revised Contract Amount $2,179,740

Change Order No. 1 represents an increase of $58,400 or 3.53 percent above the original contract 
amount. Amendment Nos. 1 through 3 and Change Order No. 1 represent a combined increase of 
$523,739. The revised contract amount is $2,179,740.



2
4
5
7
7

Source of Funds:
$55,478.73 2017 General Obligations Bond Authorization, Proposition No. 10 - Drainage 
Control System, Bond No. A.5., Project No. DC-0307 – 2018 Sale - Public Works Department, 
Drainage Improvements – GO Bond Listed Project – I-44 and Classen – Construction in Progress 
(003-2188- 3305302-LISTD-B1710010005-54040007)

$2,921.27 2017 General Obligations Bond Authorization, Proposition No. 10 - Drainage Control 
System, Bond No. A.5., Project No. DC-0307 – 2021 Sale - Public Works Department, Drainage 
Improvements – GO Bond Listed Project – I-44 and Classen – Construction in Progress (003-
2218- 3305302-LISTD-B1710010005-54040007)

Review:
Public Works Department

Recommendation: Change order be approved.


